Balance at 1 April 2006 (restated) 126,060 3,060 - 129,120

Net operating cost for the year (153,847) - - (153,847)

Revenue grant in aid credited for year (note 18) 149,313 - - 149,313

Capital grant in aid credited for year (note 18) 16,696 - - 16,696

Capital grants received for specific projects - - 1,211 1,211

Release of capital grant to offset depreciation - - (57) (57)

Realisation of revaluation reserve

(difference between historic cost depreciation

and current cost depreciation) 136 (136) - -

Revaluation of tangible fixed assets (note 9) - 8,690 - 8,690

Balance at 31 March 2007 138,358 11,614 1,154 151,126

Total
£’000

Capital
grant

reserve
£’000

Revaluation
reserve

£’000

General
reserve

£’000

118

The effects of the change in accounting policy set out in note 1c on the accounts for the year ending

31 March 2006 are shown below:

Effect on the results for the year ending 31 March 2006

Deficit for the year as previously stated (2,459)

Total revenue Government grant in aid relating to the net operating cost for

the financial year (note 18) (146,893)

Net operating cost for the financial year (restated) (149,352)

Effect on the reserves as at 31 March 2006

Balance as previously stated 139,422 (10,302) - 129,120

Elimination of the Government grant reserve (139,422) 136,362 3,060 -

Balance as restated (note 16) - 126,060 3,060 129,120

The effect of the changes in the accounting policy set out in note 1c on the results for the year ending

31 March 2007 are shown below:

Effect on the results for the year ending 31 March 2007

Net operating cost under Government grant in aid for the year 2,288

Total revenue Government grant in aid relating to the net operating cost for

the financial year (note 18)

Net operating cost for the financial year (153,847)

Effect on the reserves as at 31 March 2007

Balance without application of the new policy 157,986 (8,014) - 1,154 151,126
Elimination of the Government grant reserve (157,986) 146,372 11,614 - -
Balance with application of
the new policy (note 16) - 138,358 11,614 1,154 151,126

Included within the general reserve are liabilities of £7,013,000 inherited from the Agency’s predecessor

bodies, the National Radiological Protection Board and the Public Health Laboratory Service.

There is no impact on the overall reserves/net assets position of the Health Protection Agency as a result

of the change in accounting policy set out in note 1c.

Health Protection Agency - Annual Report & Accounts 2007

£’000

£’000

Total
reserves/

net assets
£’000

Revaluation
reserve

£’000

General
reserve

£’000

Government
grant

reserve
£’000

Government
grant

reserve
£’000

Total
reserves/